
Report of LTER ASM Working Group on Identifying Synergies between LTER and NEON          

10, Sept. 2012, Longs Peak/Granite Pass Center, YMCA of the Rockies, Estes Park, CO. 

This working group aimed to; I) further foster active communication on issues of shared concern, and ii) 
identify opportunities for joint initiatives between LTER and National Ecological Observatory Network 
(NEON) scientists. The meeting was attended by ~50 scientists, including 7 from NEON. 

The working group began with (6) 10-15-minute oral presentations by NEON and LTER scientists.  They 

were: 

1. A brief overview of the NEON (D. Tazik) 

2. The role of ecologists in balancing scientific creativity with baseline infrastructure (H. Loescher) 

3. Big, hairy, messy data: how do we straighten this out (B. Wee) 

4. Current LTER collaboration in sensor-based data (J. Taylor) 

5. Organismal sampling designs for terrestrial and aquatic biota (D. Tazik/H. Powell) 

6. Vision on potential synergies between LTER and NEON (Alan Knapp) 

The remaining ~45-minutes was structured as an open discussion between LTER and NEON scientists 
centered around guiding questions on identifying paths forward to further strengthen ties between 
these two organizations.  Dr. Debra Peters served as rapporteur.  Minutes and presentations were 
captured and made available online for comment by those in attendance at the following address: 
http://communities.neoninc.org:8090/display/ISBLN/Identifying+synergies+between+LTER+and+NEON+
Home 

The presentations focused on clarifying the NEON design and issues of mutual concern between LTER 
and NEON. Presentations were well received by scientists from both networks. LTER scientist and 
Colorado State University Professor, Dr. Alan Knapp, spoke on Potential Synergies between LTER and 
NEON. Knapp provided a new perspective on the strengths of both networks including LTER’s balance 
between observations and experiments and the uniformity and comparability of NEON sites and 
methods. He suggested that initial, yet powerful, opportunities exist around collaborations centered on 
spatial and temporal context in data, calibration and validation, and the collection of complimentary 
data. 
 
The discussion following the presentations was a lively and productive. Potential synergies were 

identified and LTER scientists made constructive suggestions for NEON scientists. The highlights are 

described below: 

Suggested NEON Actions: 

 Much interest was expressed in getting more NEON documents online as soon as possible. 
Specific examples included: 

o Placing NEON protocols online for viewing and community review 
o Placing NEON site characterization reports online 

 
 There is a sense of confusion surrounding the organizational structure of NEON. NEON needs to 

post an organizational chart online along with a more comprehensive list of employees, staff, 
board, members and contact information. 

http://communities.neoninc.org:8090/display/ISBLN/Identifying+synergies+between+LTER+and+NEON+Home
http://communities.neoninc.org:8090/display/ISBLN/Identifying+synergies+between+LTER+and+NEON+Home


 
 There is much interest in how the future proposal process for NEON taskable assets will be 

structured. 
 
 The NEON data catalog needs to be available to online and needs to be transformed into a 

usable format. The scientific community is very interested in specifics regarding NEON data 
products, but they do not want to wade through the catalog in its current form. 

o A well organized and sortable NEON Data Products Catalog will allow people to do 
innovative science with innovative combinations of data they may not have otherwise 
considered 

o The Data Products Catalog should not be solely alphabetical, but rather alphabetical or 
able to be filtered by data type (e.g. soil parameters, organismal parameters etc.) 

o A data product of the week on the NEON website could be a great way to provide 
people new knowledge about the NEON data products. Similarly, featuring a data 
product in each newsletter would be beneficial to the community. 

 
 The NEON data portal needs to be easily navigable and self-explanatory. It should require no 

assistance to retrieve data. 
 
 There were also questions surrounding the process for working in conjunction with NEON at 

NEON sites. LTER scientists remarked that clarifying these processes as soon as possible would 
be appreciated and facilitate future collaborations and the motivation to collaborate. 

o Several people expressed that this process should be kept as simple as possible.  
 
Future Directions and Collaborations 
 
 LTER experiments may be used to make predictions about NEON data and  vice versa 
 
 After 20-30 years NEON data may be useful in informing new LTER sites. Likewise, LTER data 

may be useful in informing the location of new NEON relocatable sites. 
 
 A joint LTER-NEON postdoc was suggested as a potential first initiative. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attendees List: Identifying Synergies between LTER and NEON 10, Sept. 2012, Longs 

Peak/Granite Pass Center, YMCA of the Rockies, Estes Park, CO. 

Note: Several people in attendance did not sign in. 

Name Affiliation Email Address 
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Henry Gholz NSF hgholz@nsf.gov 

Craig See SUNY-ESF crsee@syr.edu 

Ruth Yanai SUNY-ESF rdyanai@esf.edu 

Anne Giblin MBL-PIE agiblin@mbl.edu 

Gus Shaver MBL gshaver@mbl.edu 

David Blankman Israel LTER Dblankman1@gmail.com 

Scott Ollinger HBR-HFR UNH scott.ollinger@unh.edu 

Tim Kratz NSF tkratz@nsf.gov 

Hongyan Luo NEON hluo@neoninc.org 

Xuesong Zhang PNNL Xuesongzhangzoo4@gmail.com 

Aline James Jornada ajaimes at miners.utep.edu 

Jim Tang MBL jtang@mbl.edu 

Inke Forbrich MBL-PIE iforbrich@mbl.edu 

Christy Goodale Cornell/Hubbard Brook clg33@cornell.edu 

Daniela DiIorio UGA-GCE daniela@uga.edu 

Laura Van der Pol MBL-ARC lvanderpol@mbl.edu 

Matt Petrie Sev LTER matt@sevilleta.unm.edu 

Nick Brokaw Luquillo LTER NBROKAW@LTERNET.EDU 

Tana Wood Luquillo LTER Wood.tana@gmail.com 

Tim Strickland USDA LTAR Tim.Strickland@ars.usda.gov 

Renee F Brown Seville LTER rfbrown@sevilleta.unm.edu 

Cayelan Carey NTL cayelan@vt.edu 
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John Yarie BNZ-LTER jayarie@alaska.edu 

Brian Charlton BNZ-LTER bacharlton@alaska.edu 

Sheng Shan Lu TERN-Taiwan sslu@tfri.gov.tw 

Christine Hladik GCE LTER Christine.hladik@gmail.com 

John Schalles GCE LTER johnschalles@creighton.edu 

John O’Donnell GCE LTER johnodonnell@creighton.edu 

John Blair Kansas State KNZ LTER jblair@ksu.edu 

Deb Peters Jornada LTER/LTAR debpeters@nmsu.edu 

Huy Vu GCE LTER Hdvu4@mail.uh.edu 

Teresa Mourad  ESA Teresa@esa.org 

Anthony Darrouet- Nardi Arctic LTER Anthony@darrouzet-nardi.net 

Noah Lottig NTL LTER nrlottig@wisc.edu 

Antonio Jesus Perez ILTER ajperez@ugr.es 

Christof Meile UGA cmeile@uga.edu 



David Foster Harvard Forest drfoster@fas.harvard.edu 

Francisco Bonet Sierra Nevada fjbonet@gmail.com 

Kaelin Cawley Florida Everglades Kaelin.cawley@gmail.com 

Steven J Jackson Cornell sjj@cornell.edu 

 


